west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.goy
(304) 926-0450

o (30%) 2260452 Monday, December 4, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for |
47-001-00556-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00556-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 12/4/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/08/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS

11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

West Virginia Code §22-6-
e the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

permit. Permit conditions hav

conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

ing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about

11 operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
inspector and the Chief within

2. In the event of an accident or explosion caus:
the well or while working on the well, the we
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas

. twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior 10
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well

operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and

prior to running and cementing casing.

12/08/2023
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4B 1) Date Novembar 15 2023

r

Rev. 2/01 2)Cperator's

Well No. 1
3)API Well No. 47-w - DO

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liguid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation123% Watershed YYest Branch of Simpson Creek
District Pleasant County Barbour ouadrangle Philippi (545)
6) Well Operator Diversified Production LLC 7) Designated Agent Chris Veazey
Address 414 Summers Street Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) ©0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractorx
name Randall M. Kirchberg Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
nddress P.O. Box 1052 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349
10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam top = /94 .84'

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam bottom = 800.17*

Approximate Clarion coal seam top = 858.52'
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 2023

WV Department of

Env‘nronmenta’l Protection

Approximate Clarion coal seam bottom = 858.55'

Notification must be given to the district o0il and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector

Randall M. Kirchberg Sz3rrasinio™ | . |November 17, 2023

12/08/2023




EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Bessy-ErergyIne. will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.

DivelsiFieh
SOLID PLUG METHOD pfaWﬂ/\)

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RECEIVE
Office of oil ang Gas

Departmen; o

E b
nwronmentaf Protert

ion
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EXHIBIT B
<S> EXEIBIT B

"
caAs ML Coastal Drilling EastLLC » 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15340

Well Services, LLC Phone 304-286-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drillers Imternational Company”
11/16/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Oil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer South Mine

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below & the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will
generally utilize to plug 47-001-00429, 609, 556, 909, 564, 983, 984, 337, and 838 gas
wells

Plugaing Plan

- Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

= Clean out well to original total depth

» Run cement bond log on 4 12' casing to determine top of cement

= Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond bg.

= Tag top of bottom hole plug to nsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

= Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the boad log.

= Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 %" casing

= Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

« Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom

o i RECEIVED
of the 7" casing. Office of il and Gas

= If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

= Perforate, cut, rip or millany remaining casing at depths determined by NOV 27 2023
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine

- Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and &V pemtor
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining
area inthe ClarionCoal Seam.

« Cement hole from top of ntermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

= Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

» Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved.

Digitally signed by Randali M.

Randall M. Kirchberg irchberg

Data: 2623.11.17 12:50:22 -05'00"
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| USDegiartmeniofLabor . Mo Sy e Hoelth Adistation
I ; SEP 3‘6 2813 | B ‘ l ;- Arffngton, Virginla 2.2209.:?939 '

1100 Wilson; Boulevard

) mematerct | . .. PelbonforModifeaton 1 ;-

Wolf Run Mining Compatiy - . . :
Sentinel Mine - - . ' '
. LD.No,46:04168 . . Docket No: M-2012-002-C :

' ROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
~ On ]agﬁal‘):; 1,2012, a petition was filed seeldﬁg é mddificﬁ‘ti:c.)n'of the application of 30
-CER 75.1700 1] Petitioner’s Sentinel Mine located near Buckhannor in Upshinr Couity,
West Virgitia, The petitioner alleges that the alternative method outlined in the o
* petition will at all thmes guaranteg no 1ess than the same measuze of protection afforded

byﬁlésiandar&.

. ‘-’:

i On July 8, 2012, MSHA conducted an tnvestigationiof the petitibn and filed a report of
w1 thelf findings and recommendations with:the Adintristitor for Coal Mind Gafety and
""" Health, After careful review of the entirexecord, inclicling the pefition and MSHA'S .

 investigative reports and recommendations, this Proposed Decislon and Ordgr (FDO) 8

S jssued.

The alternative g;éi:hod ré)iansed__ﬁjiﬂﬂ.e Ppﬁﬁoner (as amengled by the
:  recommendations of MB%—IA 3HAY wlll at all times guatantes nc Jess than the same measize
" of potection afforded the miners ynder30 CER 751‘7GU o ' .

. ¥ Tha Sextinel Mine operstes in, the Clation coal searh and the mmmghelght averages ‘
. approximatély 84 inéhes, The inine has theee working sections tilizing confinuous -
+, yniners and prodiices aﬁb’ﬁuﬁgﬁr 8,000 tons of rew coal pet‘day. Ol and gds n

: -1 production i fhis area cludes-dider wells compléted in:the salt sands and newex weﬁs

" {ht ate targ:eﬁilgﬁlé'l\dérqe:lli:ls ghale, ‘ i

" ... ¥ On.ghe basts of the peitiér sind e findings of MBFTAs inyébfigation, Wolt Rin Migirg -

Ce of Oil and Gag

Foudd &fnpézly,isyéx_ﬂgd'aﬁw_diﬁwﬁon of the gpp_liea‘tiq:n of 30 (?.IT_R'?S'.T?.QOjo jta Seritinel ‘ot RECEIVED
- a, - o . L ..

.
v

...i ‘ E'., . ,:Ig. :E:,‘: v ".:§I-'.. . - . . . ,::‘_5" p .. 5. . . ot Npi/272023

v e MELA Farms haliia ot winw MSHA oV It's easy; 's fast anid it saves you moneyt

' - . R . K .. - ¢ .. ’ . . ¢ < g i e L “E 1 WVDepartmentof
. :. H - : e : N : :. . .:_ :. H " 4 ::‘ - . -‘ .:. 0 :nwronrrleht?l Pro[ecﬂo”
. k . FO P ' B . . . ..
! . *
H i
¥ ) ¢ . ") ¥
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Under e mthority delégated by the Secreasy of Labor to-he Admindsteator for. Coel
. Mine Safety and Health; and under §101(¢fof the Federal Mine Bafety and Health Act

0f 1977,30 US.C.

§ 81(c), and, 30 CER. Part 44, a modification of the application of 30

CER. § 75.1700 at the Sentinie] Mine js hereby’

GRANTED, subject to the following terrs and conditions:

ICT MANAGER APPROVAL REOUI

— ' e . Tt '
A safety bariér of 300 feet i diameter (150 fdet batween any mined

area and a welly shall be tnaintained.around all ofl and gag wells
(defined herein to include all active, Inactive, abandoned, shut-in,
and previously plugged wells, and including water injection wells)

* untl approval toiproceetd yyith miting has been obtained from the - |
. d‘i?:u.iét i gaf‘ : .. - . . . . . *

‘ Prior tOminmg within thesafety barxier aro;_ir'ld' anyWelL the mine - - o
i - operator shall provide fo the disteick manager a sworh éffidavit or |

dedlaration executsd by a company officia] stating that afl mandatory
procedures for cleaning out; preparing, and plugging each gas'or ol -

¢ el havebeen complefed-as dedcribed by fhe texis énd cenditions of

this order, The affidavit or declaration sust be accompanied by all

. . .

Togs desesibed in sifbpatagraphs 2(a) (2) and 2(a)(8) below and any

. pther recbrds descitbeciin thoseisubparagraphs which the district

%" omhagermaj equest;, The disirict manager will review the effidavit

ox declaration, the logs and any ofhef records thathavebeen. -
requested, andmay inspect the well itself, and will then detetraine -

it the operatos has complied with the procedures for cleaning out,”

£7.and the minnd operdtt may then gine within the safety bargleriofthe

. prepating and plugging each ‘well ag described by thetermaand -
. conditions of this Ordey. If the district manager determines thatthe -

procedureg’hiave beeti ;::omp:lied with/ he will pro{ride his appravel, i RECEIVED

e 0f Oif and Gas

** yell, qubject toyhe etras of this Onder. - NOV:27 202

Lo, v The fetmns angd csc')ﬁaitipné of this Order apply to all types of coal mining:. -

o W De
) . paitment of
Enwronmer]tal Protection

12/08/2023



(1) If the total depth of the well is less ‘than 4,000 feet,, the operator shell

completely clean out the well-from the surface to at least 200 ft. below

_ the base of the lowest inineablé.coal seam, tmless the disteict

" ‘manager requires cleemifig to a gelter depth based on his judgment: *
as to what isxequired due to the geologiéal strate; or due to the
pressure vithiin the well {the operator shall provide the district
manager with all informition i possesses concerning the geologlcal
nature of the strata and the pressire of the well), If the total depth.of
the well 18 4,000 feet, or greatet; the operator shall completely clean

" iout the well fror the stface to at least 400 feet below the base of the
Towestminegble toal séain. The cperator ghall remove all miaterial
from the eixtire diameter of thé-well, ywall to wall. '

(2) The operator shall prepere downehele logs for each well, They shall
consist of 4 caliper survey and log(s) stiitable for determining thetop, .
Pottom, and thicknese ofall coal geams and;potential hydrocatbon. ’
producing strate and the locatio for a bridge plug. The district
mafiager may-approve the nie of a down-hole camera Stitvey in‘flen
Gf down-tiolelogs, Tn addition; ajoiimel ghall be reaintained - " - .
-desciibirig the/depth of each materisl encotritered, the nafure of each.
rodtrial epicountered; bit size and type used to drill each.portioaof
the hiole; length.aned typa of each material used to plug the well;
Jength.of Casirig(s) removed, perforated orripped orfeft it plice, any
sections wihiete casing was cut or milled; and other pegtifient . * 5
ihfortnation concerhing cleaning and sealing the well! Involces,
sworkiorders, gnd bthey records relating to all wogk ot the;viell shall . +
be aintaified as part of thigjoutnal and provided to MSETA upott

o7+ @) Whey deandig out the well as provided for in subparagraph @)(1),
" ¢ the opgator shall make a diigent; effort to rerove all-of thecasiogin ~
o the walli-If 1t is ot possible to zpfriove all Gf the casing, thenthe . - Offce ot GIED o
: operator nuust take appropriate steps to ensure tat theantmlug - * L %
o ‘between the casing and betiweer the casings and the well wallgare - -/ NOV 27 2023
: _filled vith expanding (suinimun 5% expansion upon settbg) . - _ WV Gepartment of
cemﬁﬁt and contain nq'void_gs; Jf the casing cannot beremoved, it Envir onmental Protection
_ paust e citk ornifled at all gnirieablé coal seam levels, Any casing '
- ‘yyhickrrernains shall be; perforated orripped. Pesforations o rips are
* " requiked at least every D0 feet from 200 feet (400 foet if the total well
 depth is 4,000 fect or greatet) Hilow: the base of the lowest mineable

&

+1-12/08/2023



;' ¢ coal seam vp to 100 feet sbove the irppermdst mineable coal peam. If -
L " the opesator; using a casing borid log, cah deraonstrate to the
.+ satisfaction of the district manages that all annuli in the well ate
‘already adequately sealed with cement, then the operator will not be
tequited to perforate or +ip the casing for that partienlaravell.
Wheh multiple casing and tubing strings are present in the coal
_ horizon(s), any casing which remains shall be fipped or perforated
. and filled with expanding cemeht as indicated above., An acceptable
- casirig bond Jog for each casing'and tubing stuing is needed if gsed in
- Hieu of tipping or perforating multiple strings. :

(4) I the district manager concludes that the completely dleaned-out
well s emitting excessive-amonnis of gas (potential-fo ciut
cernent), the qperator must place a rnechanical bridge plug in the well. .
Ts must be placed in a competent stratuum at Jeast 200 feet (400 feet if
the total:well depth 1 4,000 feet or grieater) below the base of the '
. lowest minegble coal seamn, but above the top of the uppenmnost
. hydtocarboiiprodu g stratiim, unleds the district manages requites

- greater distance:based on his judgmment that it is required due fo the -
-geological strat; cr dug to-the pressture within the well (the opératar .
ghail'provide the distriot manager with all infofmation it possesses

concerning fhe geological nature of the strata and the pressute of the, £

i well), Titis not possible to set amechanical bridge plug, an- - :
apropriately sized packer may be used, ' i

(5) Hthe upper-most Hiydrqcarbon-giroducing ptiatum iawithin 380
.+ feetiof the base of theTovest sainsble coul seatn, the operatorshalk .,
- properly place mechanical bridge plugs & deseribed jn sibparagraph s
. (@){4)to isolate the hydzocarbon producing stratum fom the - S
" expanding cement plig, Nevetthelesy, the operator stiafl place a: - L
" sminirmuern of 200 feét (400 feet 1 the total well depthis 4,000 feebor- 7 -
‘preates) of expanding cement Below the lpwest mijieable coal seam,;
U n uplessthe Heprict manager requires a greater distance baged onhis
IR jutlginent that it s fequired diteto the geological strats, oi-dueto the F °
" pressure within. the well., .- g fa TR T - o FECENED
. L, " . s T 'f;‘.e-of Qil and Gas

]
H
.

s H .

%y, b MANDATORY PROCH 1iRES FOR PLUGGING CRREPEHGGING OIL. N0V 2.7 2073
:_::- OR G WELLS TO URPA E : o R3S - .
e e L T T ) PO gy Depariment of

vitonmentai Protection

- Alter completely dleanifg st hé will agspecified in paragragh 2(8) -
. above, the following ‘proceduiés shall be used to plug or replug gasor ol ~
v\fe]]s%oﬂiesurfaﬁé T .3 ’ i . _5.':' B

+:12/08/2023




(1) The operaforshall phump expanding cement sturry dowri the
well fo form & plug which vtins from at least 200 feet (406 feetif the
total well depth is 2,000 feet or greater) below the base of the lowest .
mineshle coal seam (orlower ¥ required by the district manager
based on his judgment that a lower depthis required due to the
geological strata, o due to the presatite within the well) to the
sutface, The expandingcement will be placed in the well tindera
pregsute of at Jeast 200 pounds per square jnch, Portland cement or &
lightweight cement mixiure mdy beused to fill the area from 100 feet
_ above the top of the uppermost mineable coal seam (or higher i
- sequited by the district manager based on his judgment thiat a higher
distance is required due to the geologicel sirate, O due'to the
pressuré within the well) to the suiface. '

~ (2) The opérator shall embed steel turnings or other small magnetic
. :panticles i the top of fhe cement near the surface fo serve as
- pepminent medgnetic piotument of the well.- In the alternstive, a
41/ 2-inch-or Targer casing, st I cement, shalll extend at least36 |
Afiches above the groumd level with fhe APLwell number engraved
orwelded on the casing. Whenthe hole cannot not be marked withia
phybical monument (j.e. pridie farmiand), high-resolution GE§" .-
. conrdinates (one-Hialf meter resolution) are requiied. -

After con;pletely- deanmg ‘ot the we11 a8 r;-pe(_:iﬂed in paragraph 2(a) ‘-
above, the following procedures éhll be utlized when pluggihgor ~ |
replugging oil or gag wdlls that 4ve nsed ds degasification boreholes: -

* 1) The operatorshall:seta ceriéint plug in the well by puinping et -
. expanding cement olurry down fhé tubing to provide at least 200 feek
;' (400 feetifthie to’talwfgil depth s 4,000 feet or greater) of expanding
", cenient below the Towest, mivieable coal geam, tirlesy the digtiet - G
e einos grse deptf fased pn s judgment it - © O SEILD,
greater depth is reg_uigéd due to the gealogical strata, or daeto the' 'NQ;V as
. presstuge within the well. Theexpanding cement willbe placed rithe : ' 27 2023
. “well ufider a pressuze of 4t tepst 300 pounds per square inch. The top’ W Beoriman
* offhe expanding cemeht shall-dxtend af least 50 feet above the top i onriental pmte‘éf,-on
5 the ol séam being nifned, untess the district minager reqiiires & : :
.7 greatercistancé hased onhis judgment thata greater distance Is
" sequited dye fo thegedlogical.strata, o1 &ueto the pressute within

+*12/08/2023



@ The operator shall secuéely groti iﬁto the bedrock of the upper ~ .
portion of the degrsification well, a suitable casing in order to protect
-it. The rgmainder of this well may be cased or uncased. '

. {3) Thi operator shall gt the top of the degpsification casing witha
: willhead equipped as requived by the distilct manager in fhe
" approved ventilation plan. Su¢h equipment may include check '
valves, shut-in valves, sampling ports, flame axvestor equipment, and - -
security fencing:

(4) Operation of the degasification well shall be addressed in the
. approved ventilation plan, This may inclucle perlodic tests of
methane levels and Hmits on the minimum methane concentrations

thif may béioxtuacted

[ (5).  Atter t}le area of the coal mine that is degassed bya well is sealed or
" the coal mine 1 abandoned, the operator must seal degds holes.using
the following procedures: - . ST

@) The opetator shall insert a fube o the botfom.of the il hile
or, i not pessible, o atleast 100 feet above thecoal seams ..
being mined, Any blockage must be removed to ensuré that,

: the tibe can Fie ingerted 1o this depth. K

(1) The opegafét;r sha]:,l'ée't a cemerit plug . the well by pumping -
_ " Portland cerperif or a [ightweight cement mixture down the, -~
tybihg il thie well 15 filled fo the surface, ' ’

(it):- The operator shall embed steel tutningg.or other small - . -:’ :
. magnetic particles in. the fop of the cepnent neay the sinfaceto  « °
S -getve ag 4 permanent magnetic mogjuinent of the well. Inthe”
o . alternifve, a /2 inch orJargercasing, sefin coment, shall: i,
L . * extehd-at leabt 35 inches abova the grotnd level with the APL | 1 *
H t, ‘ well urgber engiived or welded on the casing, - s Il
O O ‘it REpEivED
Oﬁic?'of QOil and Gas

- SNBY 27 7823
4 1BV 2]

] [ L 3 4 s - . . . )
: y 7 : . ; K .+ WV Depattment of
v - PLUG G ::j__R UGGING OIL. O = L Environmental Protection
H [ ¢ . .:. L ':- . ‘:.'. ." .‘. ‘y - ':.
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The following provisions applf& toall wellswhich the operatos determines,
andl fhe MISHA district manager agrees, canmot be completely cleaned out

. due to damage to the well caubed by subsidence, caving or othet factors.

(1). The operator shall dzill a holeadjacent and parallel to the well, toa
depth of at least 200 feet (400 feet i£ 4he total well depthis 4,000 feet or
greater) helow the lowest soineable coal seam, unless the district manager
reduires a greater depth based on'his judgment that a greater depthis

" yequired due to the geological strata, or due to the pressure within the well.

©® " The opera'for ghall use a geophysical sensing device to locate a.ﬁy
casing which mey remainin the well. '

(3) If the well contains casing{s), the-operator shall dill into the well from
e pasallel hole. From 10 feet below the cpal seam to 10 feet above the coal
seam, the operator shall pexforate or rip all casings at intervals of atleast5 .
feof, Beyond this disterice, the operator shall perforate or 1ip at least eveiy
. .50 feet from at Teast 200 fedt (400 feet if the total well depth 154,000 feetor
- " greater) below: the base ot the loviest minieable cogl seam1ip 10 100 féet
above the gearn being mined, unless the district manager*requires a greater
. Histancg based on his judgment that a greater distance s reqpiired due to
" the geological strata, or due o the pressure within the well."The operator
- ghall fill the afmnolus betweenthé casings and between the casings and the
- el wall with expanding (mintmyim. 0.5% expansion upon setting) cement,
. * and shall engure thet these aveps confaly 110 voids, T the operator, usinga

" caging'bond log, can defnonstrats to the satisfaction of the district manager

gt the annutus of the el 1s adequiately séaled with cement, thep. the -
" opespfor will not be requitted tp pérforate ot 1ip the casing forthat . -
- pastiotlar well, or Bl these areas with; cornantt, When mutiple casing and -
Hibing strings ate present i the coal horizon(s), any casing which remains
¢ ghall be xipped or perforated andfilled with expahding cement:as .-
* indicated above. An acceptalile casing bond log for each casing and tubing
- iring ighieeded if nsed inleu of ripping oF perforating multiple strings.

there is insufficlent casingin the well to aflow the method outlined in:  RECENED
- gitbparagraph (@) © b used, then the operator shall use a tottzontal e of Oiland Gag

@ Where the opera‘tbi:'deteribinesj and the district manager agtees, that

o hy€eulic fracturing technique'to intercept the;original well. From at least NOV 27 2023

. 5", genfn being niined, #1ié operator shall fracture in atleast Hix places (12

- 200 feet (400 fectif the total.well depth 1s 4,000 feet or greater) below the ..
{ ise of the lowest mineable coal seam.£0 & point atleast 50 feet above t}:@nvﬂggpaﬁment of

mental Protection

. pl_é{cea ifthe tota‘]:we;]'l dapthis 4000 feet orgreater) at infervalatobe ..
» pgteed upon by the operatol and the distriet manager after considering the

* 12/08/2023




geological afrata and the press(ire within the well. The operator shall then
pump expehding cement 't the fractired well in sufficlent quantities and
in a manner which fills all intercepted voids. '

(5) ‘Thepperator shall prepare down-hole logs for each well. They shall
comsist of a.calipex survey and loga(]? ‘suitable for determining -
the top, bottorn, and thickness of coal seamns and potential hygdrocarbon -
producing steata and the location for the bridge plug, The operatormay
oblatn the logs fromh the adjacent hole zather than the well if the condition

of #heswell mekes it impractical to Insert the equipment niecessary 0 obtain
the Iog. ‘The district manager may approve the use of a down-hole cameta
survey in lien of down-hole Jogs if in his jud gent such logs would not be
suitable for obtaining the above-fisted data or averifoprackical to obtain due
to the condition of fhe drifl hole., A journalshall be maintained destribing
the depth of each matenial cncountered, the nature of each materjal -
encountered; bit size and type used to dxill each portion of the hole; length
and type of each material used to phug the well; length of casing(s) '

. removed, perforated orsipped otlettin plage; andl other pertinent .
information concerning sealing e well.. Tavoices, workeorders, and other: e
records relating to alfl work gn the well shall be-maintained as part of thig -~ .
jounal arid provided to MAHA upon request : '

. (6) - Aftetthe opetator has plugged the wellas descifbed in :

- subparapiaphs (d)(3) and/or (d){4), the opeiator shall plug tie adjacent
hols, from the bottcim, o the gurface, with Portland cerent of 2 lightweight
cement mixuid, The opetator shatl arcibed steel firnings or ofher small : °
wagnetié partidlesdn the fop 'of the cement near the surface {0 gerve as.a
petmanient magnétic mornument of thewell. Tn the alternative, a41/2inch

o Jaxger caing, setin cement, ghall extend at least 36 inches dbgve the :
gro_und_-lével ' . ' ¥

A combination of fhe mehods ouflined in subparagraphs (d)(F) and (d)(4) way -

have tobe used in a sirigle well, depending wpon fhe conditions of théholeand  .:;
the prederce of casings. The opezator and the district manager should disctes the |
natizre of eachholg; The digtrict manager gy Jequire that mote than efiemethott--

; -
. beutilized. .. L Offc CEVED

) . & of Oif ang Gas
sl TNOY27 g

" WV De
! partment
En\;lronmental Proteg‘;ion

v THE DIS

.t - X . 1 M? ’ Y
GARETY BARRIER, OR TO MINH THROUGH A PLUGGED OR

:; REPLUGGEDWELL
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A répresentative of fié operator, & sepresentative of the thiners, fhe
appropriate State agency.or the MSEIA district manager may request, that
* & conferefice ba conducted prior to rining throngh any plugged or
replugged well, Upon'recelpt of any such request, the district manager |
shall schedule sucha conference. The party requesting the conference
shall notify all other pasties listed above within, a reasonable time prior fo
fhe conference to provide opp oriunity for participation. The putpose of
this conference shall be to xeview, evaluate, and accommodate any
abnormel or unusnal citcumstante(s) related to the condition of the well
or surtounding strata when sueh condifions axe encountered,

The operator shalkmine througha wellona shitt approved by the district - '
mgnager. The ‘operator'shall notify the d:isb.'i(:tfmanager'aﬁd theminers’

representative in sufficient thme prior to ining-fhrough 2 well in orderto
provide an opportunity to ‘have representatives present.

S Wheﬁ.using contirous mining methods, the operator shall install drivage
* gights at the last open crosscut nerir the plece to be nined to ensute. -

. ': “infersection of the well, The dgivage sites shall not be more than 50 feet

from the well. When using Jongwall-mining inethods, drivage sights shall
“pe installed on T0-foot centers foraidistance of 50 féet in advance of the
. viell, The drivage sights shall be Installed in the headgate. - -

_'The op ezator shell ensure that fire fighting equipment including fire ¢
extinguishers, fock dust, and suificient fize hose to réach the working face
area of the titne thyough (when elther the conventional or contlrious

.. ining method i used) Is available and operable dinting all:well mine

" throughs. The'fite hose shall be focated in fhe last apen crosacut of the

. entdy orzappa. The operator shell rgintain the watex fne to the belk

. conveyor tailplece along with a sufficlent apnount of fire hose to reach-the
; ‘farthest point of pengtration on the section, When thé longwall miting
méfiod is,péed, a I}tj}'Se 1o the longwall water supply is sufficient. -

i The operstat shall engite that sfficlent supplies of-z00f stippirt and
veritilation materials ghall be availablé and Tocdted at the last opef, RECEN
closscut: fn addition, emergericy pligs and suitable séaling mateidaly,  Ofice of OI andl Gas

shall be availabledn the hmgdiate-ére.a_ of the well intergegtion. .-~ NO:V 97 2093

O the shift prier tb mining ¢hrough the'well, the operator shafl serviceell Wy.Départment o
equippnerit angd-check it foy permiseibility, Water aptays, Water presstires MWirrimental Frotection
and watex flow vates used for'dust and spark puppression shall be -
esaminend any deficlencies corrected. S

% "__ t"
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The ol-aexatpr ghall qailbxa:te the methatie ﬁi}nitor(s) on the lonéwaﬁ,
cdniinuous mining machipg; or cutting mechine and loading machine on
fhie shift pitor to mining thioughithe well, ‘ :

When mining i in progress, the opetator shall petform tesis fot methane
with a-handheld methene detector at least every 10 minutes fromthe fime
that mining with the continuous mining machine of longwall faceds

within 30 feet of the well until fhe well is intersected and immediately

prior to mining; through . During the actual-cutfing process, n0

indtvidual shall be allowed on the retun side until the mine through has
been completed and the area has been examined and declaved safe. Al
workpldce exaninations will be conducted on the refurn side of the
sheater while' the shearer is idle. '

When using coptinnous, or conventional miriing methods, the working
place shall be free from accumylations.of coal dust and coal spilleges, and; .
vock dust shall be placed of the roof,tib, and Floor to within 20 feet of the
face when mining through the well, Onlongwall gsections, rock dusting
ghall be conducted and placed on the zoof, xib, and floor up to both the
headgate and-tailgate gob. . ' .

When-the well is ircteq:’sei:te&, the operator shall de-energive all equiprient,
and thoroughly examnirie and deteswiingthe area is safe before mining is
resumed. o : s . )

Afteia well has been fntersected and the wotking place determined safe, -
mining shall continue inby: the wella guffictent distance to permit .
adeg;uéfdifgnﬁiaﬁbn, :a:rdmd thearea q;‘.thm_'vel}.‘ S

. I the casing is qut or milled at the coal seam level, the use of torches .
ghould not be riecessarys However, in rare instances, torches may beuged ;-
for adequately or inaccurately cut or milled casings. No open flarne
ghall be permitted in the area until adequate ventilation has been .-,
established axojrd the well bare and methane levels of less 1.0% are
pregent in all areas fhat will be ‘exposedito flarvies and sparks fromfhe o RECENVED
torch. The opetator'shall apply a thick layer of rock dust to the xoof; face, fice of Ol and Gas
floos, yibs and aniy‘exposed coal within 20feck of the casing prior toeny  NOV 27 2003
useof torchs, : " Wb

i Environmzﬂmfgfe%;m

i\Ton-sjjz-é,erhxg (brass) tools will be located oh the working section and will -
besiived fo expose and-examirie cased Wells, ... .

{ [ . :
- L) . + . " L} ¥
. .
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No person shall be pexmitted in the area of the fiine throisgh operation
except those actually engagéd in the opetatiot, including company
peraonnel, representatives of the/miners, peracmael from MSHA, and
pexdonnel from. the appropriate State agency. -

The operator shall alert all pergonmel in the mine to the planted
ntersection of the well prior £ their going ‘underground if the planned
intersection Js to peerr during their shift, This warning shall be repeated
for o]l hifts until the well has been mined through. '

The mine through Ope‘raﬁon's‘hajl be under e direct supervision. of a.
certified individual. Instructions concerning the mine through operation
shall be issued only by the certified ndividuel in charge: :

"The provisions of this Qrder do nét impair the authiokity of _
representatives of MBHA fo intefrupt o halt the mine through operation,,

" anid £6 isevie a Withdrawal order, when they deemn it necessary for the
safety of the minisrs. MSHA may order an infesruption or cessation of the
niie through operation and/or a withdrawal of personne] by issuing '
eifher a verbal or waitten order to that effect o atepresentativeofthe ..
operator, which order shall include the basis for the dyder. Operations n
itie affected area of fhe mine may Tiot regtime untll vepresentativeof -
MSHTA petimits resigmption of ritine throtigh operations, Themrne:
opetator and miners shall comply wifh verbal or witten MSHA onders’

" immediately. All verbal diders shall be committed to wyiting withina'- .

repsonable ffme a3 gﬁﬁqliﬁonk'ﬁernﬂt. o e e

. Acopy of this Order shall be mpintained at the mine and be availabls to
H ﬂ:le]'iﬁners, . .:- ) * . . e . - . . -. .

> Within 30 days after this Order becomes fingl, the.operator shall gubmif
. puojosed sevisions fobits approved SUCER, Part 48 tréining plen tothe *’
.. district menager. These proposed revisions ghall incldde initialend ,

i - gefresher fraining tegarfing compliance With the perntis and conditipns”
.. stated in the Order. The operator shall provide &l minely involved in thé |
*iniine threughi of a well with treining reganding the requirements of s

i Orderzprior to mining vpithin 160 feet of the sext well interided tobg Of&ééﬁgfglvso
; mined &u'ough : . - . . : : ' 3 :.'!' ar:d Gas
et LT LEL T NOV 8T 03
. ;The responsible, person required under 30 CER, § 751501 15 regponaible wypo o .

for well intersection

‘. for section eipergencles. ‘The well intetsectton procedvyies shdifionmental Protection
.. béxeviewed by the responsible person prlor to ey, platined inteérsectior, ;

-

. " 12/08/2023
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«  Within 30 days after this Ordeér becomes final, the, operator shall submit
proposed revisionsfor its approved miné emesgency evacuation and
firefighting plan required by 30 CER § 751501 The operatos will revise
the plana to include the hazards and evaguation procedues to be used fot' '

- wéll intersections, All imderground miners will be tratned in this vevised

 plan mthin 30 days of the submittskof the revised evacuation plan.

Any party to this actjon desiring a hearing on this matter fst file in accordance with
30 CHR 44.14, within 30 days. The request for hearing tnuist be flles with the
Admindstrator for Coal Mine Safety and Fiealth, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Atlington,
Vinginin 22200:3980. . e -

a hearmg is reéue_sted, the request shall contain-a concise summaty of posttion on the

. isgues of factor law destred to be raised by the party requesting the hearing, including

specific objections to the pimoposed;deciéion. A party pther than Petitioner who has
requested & hearing shall also comment upon all issues of fact or law presentad in the .
petition, and any pazty to this'etion requesting a heating may indigate a.degired

- hearing sire, If no zecitest for a hearing is filed within 30 days affer sexyice thereof, the

 Decision and Ordet will ecome final and mugt be jposted by the operator onthe'mine,
bulletin board af thedhine, 3 - Ter e -

Charles ], Tho o : I

. A .DePutyﬁcimixﬁstratorfor E :
5 T Coal Mine Safety and Flealth .' i
; ': 3
. 'llo
_ RECEW,
; Offce of Oif ang.Gag
: V ' 3
z- . . < NOV 27 2023
: ‘ . WYDeparmg
; E"ylb'onrhentarrp’?gttégiion
h ¢ E .

G "12/08/2023



&

Certificate of Servica

Ihereby certify that a copy of this Péo&)_sed Declsion m:;mmd pexsonally ox
mailed, postage prep'cuﬂ, ﬂns & day of , 2013, tot.

M, Nethan Sypolt

Project Englrieer ‘
Wolf Run Mining Compaty
99 Edmiston Way
Buskhannon, WV 26201

prwgﬁﬂh

SeDania Little,
Secrqtaxy '

/

cc M. C. A Phﬂ'hps, Acling Dn'ector
Office-of Minsts® Health Safoty & T:ainmg
Dept of Rnetgy, Division of Mines & Minersls
1615 Washington Street. T
Charleston, WV 253 11-

AL N

RECENED
. Oﬁrce of Qi and Gas

NOY' 2.7 2023

" Wy Department of

‘ Enwmnrnental Protection

42/08/2023




WW-4A 1) Date: November 15, 2023

Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number
1
3) AP1 Well No.: 47 - 001 - 00556
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE oF ICATION PLUG AND ABANDON A WI
4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Beckwilh Lumber Company, Inc. Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address P.O. Box 39 Address 100 Tygart Drive
Slaly Fork, Wesl Virginia 26291 Gralton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Randall M. Kirchberg (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.O. Box 1052 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address

Telephone (681) 761-9890

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you reccived these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which arc summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

‘Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with {he Chicf of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Prolcetion, with respeet to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or cerlified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certin circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chicf.

Well Operator Diversified Production LLC -~ 4 ).A . BECEIVED

Its: Permilling Supervisor Y

NOV 97 92094
T LULY

Address 414 Summer Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301 WV Departmeant oy
"Telephone (304) 690-7707 ='Vironmental Protection
N
Subseribed and sworn before me t;hi&y_,@§ Vwi‘ November, 2023 ] =t S -
/ : oA HEeT OFFICIAL SEAL
- ' & cl / ?7 ; Notary Puh‘ NOTARY PUBfllé
My Commission Expires S /A, 202Y A STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
{ '9 Hrey Bush
0il and Gas Privacy Notice anangt?v;o; n\:.ryvszlmm

UL My Commission Explres Seplomber 28, 2(
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone nu;ﬂ)m',maa]rrom
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our

office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal

information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.
12/08/2023



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well
Number

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note; If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these matevials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION;

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57th 5t. SE
Charleston, WV 256304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requives these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the thne stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4} The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial viclation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”. RECEIVED

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying ﬂfﬁ:m%mg
should request a copy from the Chief.

NOV 27 2023

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions {o surface owners and that I have receivq:q,T Teansfiendibbice
P

and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat, montal Protection

1 further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 12/0&320)23



A Subsidiary of;

ARCH

RESOURCES

WoLr Run MINING LLC

November 16, 2023

Beckwith Lumber Company Inc.
P.O. Box 39
Slaty Fork, West Virginia 26291

Re: Plugging Permit - APL# 47-001-00556 — Well No. 1
Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00609 — Well No. (2) 281-CH

Dear Sir:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
0il and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above referenced
wells that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Qil and Gas on behalf of Diversified Production LLC.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,
an /\

Greg Nair

Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

RECEIVED
Office of Ol and Gas
NOV 27 2023

WV Departrment of

Environmental Protection

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 68
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

100 Tygart Drive - Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544 12/08/2023



U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Certilied Mall Fea

; 4.35 & <6y
Exira Services & Fees (check box, add fee o) .
Retuin Racelp! (hardcopy) $ 0
Roturn Recalp! (efectronic) $ Postmark
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  § Hera
[ Adutt Signature Required s |
[CJAdult Signature Restricted Delivery $ | V 1 B 2023
Postage !
:3.1%

Total Postage, o ‘\/@
& O

Beckwith Lumber'&@mpany l&@‘

P.O. Box 39

isme oz Slaty Fork, West Virginia 26291

9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 LA

. RECEIVED
Office of 0| and Gas

NOV 27 2023

‘v_NV Department of
Environmenta Protection

12/08/2023



WW-4R API No. 47-001-00556

Farm Name Gharles Hoffman

Well No. 1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Qil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

CoalQuest Development, LLC

By: CGreg Nair Q’\‘M / _

J
Its Power of Attorney

Date: lt\‘LS l‘uz‘)

RECEjvep

Offic
NOV 27 2003

Wy
Envfrongepa”mem of

12/08/2023
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
xpires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: /? l(/(-

Rosemary L. Klein

Secretary ~ RECEIVELD
Office of Ot and Gas

NOV 27 2023

WV Department of
Environmentaj Protention

12/08/2023




STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

On this bt day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Publie, Netary Seal
State of Miasouri
Franklin County

Commiasion # 033857

E My ommlulon xplres 11 ToB.2024 . NS T Public
My Commission Expires:_ 1 l / ‘S/ 2024
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WW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 001 00556
Operator’s Well No._1

STATE OF WIST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name_Diversified Produclion LLC OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) Simpson Creek Quadrangle Philippi (645)
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? ~ Yes _]:l_ No __

Will a pit be used? Yes I l No _

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I | No _ _____ If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
] Other (Explain Tanks - See atlached leller

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwaler

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, ete,

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Benlonile, Bicarbonale or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, ctc.__removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated wasterejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permiltee shallalso disclose
where il was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that,based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, includingthe possibility ofgine or imprisonment.  RECEWED
- 5 Office of Oil and Gas
Company Official Signature g Gas

. Tl ry An
Company Official (Typed Name) Chris Veazey NOV 27 2023
Company Official Title__Permilling Supervisor WV Department of
Environmenta Protection
, . l% *k N — PRI S
Subscribed and swom before me this ~ day of November ) )y ‘ OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WESTV
ﬂ,/{ 24N u Notgrg Jefirey Bush
\ 1007 Henry St

My commission cxpires C:/ / 9 q / ;;U(’)g( { ms{:&;xmmgan )




Form WW-9

LEGEND

Operator's Well No. 1

Property Boundary e dn M Oiversion tosesded st r oottt 2 0 s L0 2 L 12L8]2

Road

= spring (O —>
— weeSpot T

Existing Fence —e W — ¥ — K
/

Planaed Fence —— /

Vs Drain Pipe with size in inches @ —— »

Stream 7, z/‘\. "/—\. o ‘:__‘ Watcrway e G__. é& é’ E
Open Diwch R J s B e Cross Drain T 2T LT 1 gy gy gy
Rock %ﬁ’ﬁ:‘g Astificial Filter Stip XX XXITXX T XX TXXTLIXX

North N V Pit: cut walls @

Buildings [ ] Fit: compacted il walls

Water wells @ Arxea for Land Application of Pit Wag .
Drill site (=>4

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 8.5
Fertilizer (10-20-20 or equivalent) 500 Ibs/acre (500 1bs minimum)
Mulch Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Areal Areall
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibsfacre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10
Attach:
Drawing(s) of road, location,pit and proposed area for land application.
Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.
See attached
Plan Approved by: IRanda” M. Kirchberg ot fuifi ' oo Off:'c:: Sfc C%fl\g% Gas
Comments: NOV 27 2023
WV Depariment of
Emvironmental Protection
Title: Date;
Field Reviewed? { ) Yes No

12/08/2023




DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC

414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

November 15, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Qil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to Wolf Run Mining LLC DEP impoundment facilities 0011383 or to an
approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely,

Chris Veazey
Permitting Supervisor

o RECEIVED
Uffice of Oil and Gas

NUV '/ ]

WV Department of

Environmenta Protection

12/08/2023
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LATITUDE: 39° 13' 25 54~
LONGITUDE: 80° 07" 51.15*
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Simpson Creek
NEAREST TOWN: _Ehilipp!

'*f.«
ol B
... NECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 2023

s L s H
OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Well No. 1 DEAWN 3 i Tvp EpaUTent oy
g ——— ofe]  Diversified ProductiontkC
STATE COUNTY PERMIT REVISED P.O. Box 6070, Charleston, WV 25362
DATE| BY
WELL TYPE: OIL____ GAS__X__ LIQUID INJECTION ___WASTE DISPOSAL
AN RURTION T A HED g
- u San g =
o S i o APl WELL NO. 47-001-00556
SURFAGE OWNER: Y T —— e — WELL NO. 1
er In¢. h
L & GAS ROYALTY OWNER —wr—‘"LEASE s LEASE ACREAGE LOCATION M AP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X CONVERT_____ DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) o] Pessan i —
PLUG AND ABANDON GLEAN OUT AND REPLUG L 1 .
TARGET FORMATION __Benson . ESTIMATED DEPTH __4560° DATE| BY
WELL OPERATOR ___Diversified Produclion LLC DESIGNATED AGENrr_my_m__m TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: File No.: Sheet No.:
ADDRESS _414 Summer Sireel ﬁrﬁu@ WA/ 75301 ADDRESS _ 414 Summer Strael_Charleston, WV 25 CONTOUR 47.00
e | e GEHE0§/2023
Path | DWGWOLF RUN/SENTINEL/SENTINEL PERMITSMNV OIL & GAS PERMIT MAPS/




WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

,47-001-00556 1

API WELL NO.:

FARM NAME: Charles Hoffman

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC

COUNTY: BeErbour DISTRICT: Pleasant
QUADRANGLE: ' "'PP!

SURFACE OWNER: Beckwith Lumber Company, Inc.

ROYALTY OWNER: Beckwith Lumber Company, Inc.

UM GPY NORTHING, 24178854

UTM GPS EASTING: ' 0202 GPS ELEVATION: " >%°

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GP'S coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential . RECEIE
Real-Time Differential _* NOV
U l\." t{ ”~y o] )
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential o
Wwv C'{*('ﬁ tment ~
Real-Time Differential Environmentg) p, u[,nJ
4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.

I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribed by the Office gf Oil and Gas.
&,‘ Permitting Supervisor W85/ 2

Signature Title te
12/08/2023



12/4/23, 1:57 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 1:57 PM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Chris Veazey <CVeazey@dgoc.com>, Austin Sutler
<asutler@nextlvlenergy.com>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>, Randall M Kirchberg <randall.m.kirchberg@wv.gov>,
spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0OG

4 attachments

ﬂ 4700100909.pdf
3043K

ﬂ 4700100556.pdf
2824K

ﬂ 4700100564.pdf
3285K

ﬂ 4700100609.pdf
2788K

12/08/2023
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzq3&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzq3&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuyp0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuyp0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzj1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzj1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzo2&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzo2&safe=1&zw



